rates that were reasonably possible at the balance sheet date is not deemed necessary.

(ii)	 Fair value interest rate risk

The Group’s significant instruments which are subject to fixed interest rates represent the bonds
issued to the general public (Note 20). In this respect, the Group and the company are potentially
exposed to fair value interest rate risk in view of the fixed interest nature of these instruments, which
are however measured at amortised cost.

(iii)	 Cash flow interest rate risk

For the company the cash flow interest rate risk principally arises from the loan from subsidiary
(Note 20) and amounts owed by subsidiaries subject to variable rates. The Group and the company’s
interest rate risk principally arises from bank borrowings issued at variable rates (Note 20) which
expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. Management monitors the impact of changes in
market interest rates in respect of these instruments.

At the reporting date, if the interest rate had increased/decreased by 3% (assuming a parallel shift of 300
basis points in yields) with all other variables held constant, the pre-tax result for the subsequent year would
change by the following amount:

db Group �  | �  Annual Report 2024 �  | �  213

2.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT - continued

GROUP (+) 3% (-) 3%

€ €

At 31 March 2024 (485,003) 485,003

COMPANY (+3%) (-3%)

€ €

At 31 March 2024 (169,001) 169,001

(b)	 Credit risk
	 Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents and credit exposures to customers, including outstanding

debtors and committed transactions. The Group’s exposures to credit risk as at the end of the reporting
periods are analysed as follows:

GROUP COMPANY

2024 2023 2024 2023

€ € € €

Financial assets
measured at
amortised cost

Trade and other
receivables
(Note 12)

10,586,243 9,450,968 14,306,040 6,471,317

Cash and cash
equivalents
(Note 14)

71,036,869 54,419,433 48,201,728 47,181,616

81,623,112 63,870,401 62,507,768 53,652,933

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date in respect of the financial assets mentioned
above is equivalent to their carrying amount as disclosed in the respective notes to the financial statements.

The Group does not hold any collateral as security in this respect. The figures disclosed above in respect
of trade and other receivables exclude advance payments to suppliers, indirect taxation and prepayments
and accrued income.

Cash and cash equivalents

The Group’s cash and cash equivalents are held with local financial institutions with high quality standing
or rating or nothing and are due to be settled on demand. Management considers the probability of default